
CH:n>TO?HEP. CL,IU: !•'A''.ILY 

There seem.s to be no proven record of the ancertry of Christopher Cl2.rl:. 
So~~uthori ties 'Tlci descendants n,0Jne him as the 1st o;' the fa,.tlly in tliis 
~~l but the records kept by the branch of C .ristopher, son of '!icajah, son 
of Captain Christopher Clark says Edw·:rd vras the 1st, th.-,t he was brou::;ht ~.I 
his parents frrnn Enr,land at the l!>~lement of Jamestow~:i. No further mention 
of his parents nor date of his birth, but this F.dward may have been the "Edward 
C:lark" of Suffolk, Enzland, who married Diana Haywood Ihn October 16ll in S11ff0l." 
and can:e to Jo.:nestovm sometime between 16ll and 1625 and ic referred to as a'1 
ancient planter 1651. If so, he could have been the father of the Christopher 
•mo, with his vlife, Rebecca, lived near Jamesto·tm in 1679. 

"Edwaro Clark, who planted the f'lnily in America, v;as of Devon CO'.mty, 
F.ngland, of East Anglia family. Married Dianna Haywood, Oct. 161l, C.:ngland 
ca.me to America in 1607. 

C:hristopher Clark, possible the son of Edward and Dian:\ Ha;;.'l'rood C1ark , 
was born sometime between 1612 and 1620 in England or Virginia. J:e married 
Rebecca - - - about 1546 or 1647 • Children werei 

1. Susarma.h, born feb. 23, 1648 
2. Dorothea, born Jan. 6, 1649 

5. Hel:Dee,~a, born May 4, 1657 
6. Christopher, born J-;m. 19, 16. 

3. Jolm, born Dec. 3, 1651 
4. Peter, born June 14, 16)4 

7 • Daniel, born ~"eb. 10, 1661 
8. Elizabeth, born Aug. 4, 1663 
9. J,bry, born ;Jov. 17, 1666 

Dr. Mathews sayc that Christopher Clark in o.':Jovc chart was fa~her of 
"Christopher Ch.rk of Louisa County, Virginia., whose sister .">arah Clark, ~T.lll 
baptized Feb. 7, 1695". Dr. Mathews is of Gay, "1eorgia and has done c~nsidn-ab.:e 
research on the Clark family. 

Mrs. Elvira Cooper of Otta;·m, Canada, a descendant of the Clarl~-Anthony 
line, gives this: "Edward Clark married Ann Allison 1681 (Christ Church records, 
l.liddlesex County, Virginia). Children w.cre: 

1. Christopher, born 1681 
2. Allison, 
3. Frances, 
4. John, 

l,!rs. Cooper sayc, "The ahove is our Christopher Clark and 
father of Gem'ge :iocers <;lark and General ~iillimm Clark". 

tll;J.t 

(Mrs. McNau ·.ht. says this is impocsible as their father, John was born 1725 
and was Gon of Jonat.h:m. John was not the sane of Ann Allison, 1st wife of 
F..dward, but son of Ann (Christopher) 3rd vrife of Edward and married 1706 or 1703.) 
This faiward !llilrried lmn Allison 1st in 1681, daur;hter of David --llison and his 
wife Joan. He married the second time to Il.uth Downing, dauzhter of ·,'filli:im 
Downing, married ii' 1692 and had son, Edward. Vias married the 3rd time to ,.n:1 
Christopher in 1706 a."1d had four sons; James, John, Bartholomew and ·,'iilliam. 
(Mrs. Copeland's line) Edward's will was made in Easex County, Virgin5.a., 
Aue;. 12, 1736. William was joun;-:est son of Btiward and Ann Chri::tophcr and -.ras 
born April 26, 1716 in '.'.iddlesex County, Va. This Edward could be the son of 
Christopher, son of C'1ristopher Clari{ and wife of Rebecca, son of Edward a;id 
Dia.'1na Haywood Clark 
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Christopher Clark Family, continued. 

Some decendants claim the Clarks came from the Isle of 0iight, via 
Barba11oes to Virginia. Henry 71hittemore in his history of the Adams Family 
says, "The Clark fa11ily was or l'h;;lish descent. It is probable they came 
to America by way of the Barbadoes for in the list o! inhapitants of Christ 
Church Parish, Barbadoes in 1680 appear the names of Christopher, Francis, 
Thomas and F.dward as large lando?mers and also slave o71?lers. It is probable th<::t 
they emir;rated to America as the ~ly n:tmes are the same." The ;register of 
above Parish lists many Clarks frcm 16!14-1708. The Rector states the old 
records were not carefully kept and no record is available as to sailin~s, 
etc. 

Many Clark names are found in Christ Church Register, as found in 
Moorman Family Records, Terrell ?.ecorde, both f milios connected by marriage 
to the Clark familyo 

( Micajah Clarie married Sally Ann !foonnan, daug.l!ter of Zachariah 
Moorman. Agnes Clark maITied Benjamin Johnson; Sarah J. married David 
Terrell; Michael Clark Married Marr;aret --- and came from Isle of Wight 
n.bcut 1669. Sons: }!icajah, Francis, Edw.J.rd, Roger, V!illi~, Thanas and 
Christopher, Michael and Mar;;aret and most of their sons settled on 
Larbadoes Island, which implied that some of them went to the mainland and 
one of these may have been :&:\ward, who Vfent with his mrnle or brother, 
Micajah, who was possible the eldest in i'a.'7lily of l.!ichael ::ind !.!a.rgaret. 
This Mi~ajah married Sally Ann ''oonnan. '.!his ~award married 1st Ann Allison. 

V/oods History of Albermarle County, Virginia lists Christopher Clarlc 
in 1742 as one of. the pioneer settlers of Albennarle County, fonnerly 
Louisa County, Va. We find that Christopher Clarlc was Justice on the first 
Rench of Magistrates of Louisa County .esta lished Dec. 13, 1742 and fonned 
of Col, Robert Lewis, Captain Christopher Clark, 'Ihomas Meriwether and 
others. (Records of Louisa County, Va., Order Book l, P• 1.) He was law 
partner of Nichola;; Meriwether, {ancestor of Meriwether Lewis) and was a 
wealthy man for that time. Land records show purchase in Hanover Cmmty on 
Cedar r,reek, 1705-1706. It is also stated that he bout.;ht large tracts in 
1702-1105 with Meriwether. PatEmts show thousands of acres to him in 1722-1739, 
prior to fonnation of Louisa from HanO'Ter in 1742. Ll 1730, he and lleriwether 
patented 17,952 acres. (Records in Land Offir.e Gt Richmond! Va}, also 
E."'.:ecutive Journals of Council of Virginia, Voilume 3, pai:;e 243, s!oows patents 
of 3400 acres in New Kent county in 1'(16, and 15,000 acres in Hanover County 
in 1719. 

"Christopher CL1rk' s home was at Green Springs, Louisa Comty, Vir~a, 
on part of a rich body of lanci supposed to be 1,he former bed of a lake. 1'"rom 

there he cut a road to his lands in Albennarle county, near the present site of 
Charlottesville, w:iich was called "Clark's Trace or Tract" and is so called 
on old maps today. "He was a tobacco planter and O'Wlled many E>laves. In 1742 
he wns rfustice of Louisa Cotmty. He was called Captain of House of Burgesses. 
!ie was father of Mica;ja.11 Clark. (Fran Va. Mag. Vol. 6, P• 277 •) 

Alexander Brmm in his "Cabells and 'Iheir Kin" says, "'lhe Clarks were 
the lst fa"'lily of Albermarle County, once Hanover, afterwards Louisa, <md 
records of the period in which it was one of the first and most prominent 
famUies (1748-1763) were lost, disappearing at the time of Tarleton' s raid 
and supoosed to have been lost when the Bi·itish Troops took_possession of thP 
Court House", 'IT.'lich with the loss of 1licajah1 s Bible~ as well as the 
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Cltristopher Clarie 1•'.=ily, continued. 

11 1")reat Bible" of his father, prevents the complete trcidnr; of the line. 

In the w:i.11 of Christopher Clark, dated .lU'.:• lh, 1741, proved ]Jay 28, 1754, 
Louisa Co·anty, virg nia, he bequeath c·r to his son Bowline, "'.is troopinc a:ns, 
his law books and his ~reat Bible". This 1 •_;reat Bible" was carrieJ into 
Geor[;ia and later lost. iJicajah, (his son) had records copied in .. is Bible 
wnich was also lost, thus the certain tracing of t:1c ancesi,ors of Captain 
Christopher is difficult. 11 Mr. i.lrown continues; 11 Th.:it Christopher Cl...<:rk was 
a man of strong intellect, fine education, great abpity and prominence in 
Vireinia is ·:1ell eskblishcd, a·vl his descendants in mar.y states take pride 
in tracinr; back to him." He continued, "Christopher Clar}~ was appointed 
?~ersee:z: of __ Quaker' s. J.leetin~; ~ouse near Suearl~a.: l:!oun tain l 74~r, This was en 
nir.: l:inC! 0 ue wa!; not.· an urJ..:_:-inr-tl ~lw.ker, but .JOl.ned betvreen lth2 - 49." 
Some nay was not a Quaker. 

Christooher Cl:irk':; 1·1ife was Penelppe - - -- :>cver:i.l descendants have 
done anL'. ar'8 still doin:: rc:::;cu.rch. The nar!!es BO._ Lr,: ; ~-·~A3.3IE anc John.son 1'..ave 
been c;iven her, cut so far ::ufficient proof has not been found. 'ihe P.=e 

'Penelope Bowlin' has been seen in "'.Jleanincrs of Virt;inia History", one 
ccnealocist states an<I this would seem possible since the name "Eollinr;" 
arpears many timeE in the Cl .rk far:iily. One c.;ene.'llczi t, w~o is descenrlE'd 
from Benjamin ancl A:'..'len Clark John•on, states, 11 It is more than t2·adition in 
the Moorman family thnt three Massie women :esce 1ded from the House of 
Shaftsbury, not thru the Earl but a 3ister vmo married a :.rassie. One was 
Sarah who married 'nlliam Joh."!son (parents of .Senjam:i.n, ;·;ho married Ac;nes 
Clark ( dauchter of '"::hristopher and Penelope); One married a ;.'.oo:rman and 
one married Christopher Clark, as it is said in the Johnson line thar C:enjaz:d.n 
married his first cousin. In the HeL;ister of st. Pet..,r' s Parish, Nev; Kent 
County, Va., are i ven the names of Ed:nard and Elizabeth Johnson. Ju110n" 'her: 
is given .t'enelope Johnson, born Aut;. 4, 1684, baptized Au~st 17, 1684 (p.17). 
(She would have been the ric~ht aE'.e for Christopher '~lark). 1:;e find in D.»::'.o 
:Macazine, June 1926, p. 364-5, "Chri .topher Clark• s ·:n.fe was PE:.!Y:WPE DQC:,L:'i.'G, 
daur;hter of l.!ajor John Bolling and his vlife, Mary. He wa'.l a son of Col. Hobert 
Bolling, who was a son of John and l1lary Tudor Bolling. Col. Hober:: Bolling 
was born in Barkin Parish, Tower jt., London, ,;nglan<l, Dec. 26, 1$6, came to 
Virginia 1660, marriedl675 to Jane ?.olfe, Llau;)1ter of Tho;;i.as Eolfe a.'1.d his 
wife Jcine Paythress. Thoma.s Rolfe was a son of Jolm Holfe and Focahonta.s. 
(nef. Va. Mag. of Hist. - BioG• 1913-1914). Penelope Bollin& w-a::; not 
mentioned in her father's will, but thir. is not unusll.al as she no doubt h:?.d 
received her share of her father':: estate at her marriage. No document.:?.r<J 
proof is given in D •. \.R. Uagazine. ·:1e 2ive this data for ·;;hat it is worth. 

Christopher Glark' s "Great Bible" 'i'W.S bequeathed to his son 5ollir.G 0fter 
his death his widovv remarried and illoved to Kentucky takin:; :::.it.le ;vhich ·,-..as 
later lost. Son, ;,;icajah1 s Bible was also lost. For :many years a ::-eward for 
this Bible ,,v.~-1s o:'fered L.'1 sc~~thern News}:apers) {3c~nc ::::ay Penelope died at the 
ho:ne of her di1'.t[".hter :":lizabcth Anthony in Wilkes County, Geo:vgia, but :io 
proofl 

One \"lenealogist states; "It is quite evident that !.ti.chael a.."'ld :.!argaret 
Clark -were the ancestors of the Clark family in America. It does not s eer.i to 
be quite certain whether they ~hemselves crune to ,\merica, or which of sons 
is the ancestor of the Clark and Allied ?am.ili<cs, ut in th~ absence of 
definite proof, we will assume that :hristopher was their son, t::ow;h there· 
may have been another eencration before Christopher. Yne c:1ildren of 
JHchael and l.lar~aret Clark were: 
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Christopher 8lark Famiily, continued. 

1. Micajah, born 
2 • Edward, born 
3. Roger, born 
4. William, born 
5. Thomas, born 
6. Christopher, born 

md. Sally Ann l.foonnan 

md. Penelope 

Ci-iRISTOPHER (Our Ancestor) the sixth child of Michael and Marearet 
Clark was born 1681 and rued 1754, Married Penelope ----. Their children 
were1 

1. 
2. 
3. u. 
c: _,. 
6. 
7. 

Edward 
Ap;nes, 
P.achel 
Sarah 
!.ficajah 
Bolling 
Elizabeth 

1710-J 783 
1712-1754 
1714-1792 

1. EJJVIARD, born 1710, died 1783, married Ann Paulette. He is r;iven as 
"the oldest child and heir-at-law of '~hri.stopher Clark" in :...Ouisa County, 
Va., Deed Book B, P• 19, March 10, 1754. Same book p. 20, he deeds to 
his brother Micajah certain lands which had been dc,eded to '!icajah for 
life only, by their father Christopher Cla1ic. 

2. AJJIBS, born 1712, died 1754, marri~d 1728 to Benjamin Johnson, who 
was born 1706 and was a son of Sir William Johnson of Scotland. The 
Venerable 1uaker }resham Perdue alludes to these Johnsons as an ancient 
family of Friends of hiph descent :i.n ,cotland. The wifP. of Sir V/illiam 
Johnson was Penelope Massie, grand daughter of the Earl of :i:taftsbury. 
Ref. (Americans of GEntle Birth, Vol. 1, p. 353.) Issue fran this tmi on 
were: 

1. Sarah Johnson, md. Ihvid T~rrel: 
2. Christopher Johnson, md. Elizabeth Moorman 
3. William Johnson, md. Susannah Johnson 
4. Benjamin Johnson, 
5. Penelope Johnson 
6. Collins Johnson 
7. E.d-irard Johnson 
8. Newby Johnson 
9. Agnes Johnson md. Adam Clement (Ancestor of Samuel Clement 

or Mark Twain. 
3. RACHEL, born 1714-1792 :.!arried (1st} Jan. 12, 1730 to Thomas Moorman. 

They lived in Green Springs, Louisa County, Va. Issue from this union 
were: 1. Mary Moorman, md. (1) Benjamin Johnson, (2) John Miller 

2. Zachariah Moonnan, md. Elizabeth Anne (Chile$) Terrell 
3. Clark Terrell Moorman, Md. Rachel Harris 
4. Micajah Moo:nnan, Md. Susan'1ah Chiles 
5. Rachel Moorman, md. Ste~hen Gobgins 
6. Ch rles ~loonnan, md0 (1) Rebecca Leftwich (2) Nancy Hancock 
7 • Elizabeth !.! orman, 1 

8. Ae;atha Moonnan , Md. '.':illiam Johnson 
9. Mildred Moorman, md. James Johnson 

10. Achilles Moorman, md. Frances Herndon 
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Christopher Cbrk Fa;;Uly, continued 

11. Pleasant ::oormr>.n 
12. Andrew Moorman, Md. (1) Ma..7 Gill, (2) Prude:ice Goocc 

Rachel Clark Moorman married the second t:L'tle (;:>) to ''lil1iam Ballard in 
1768. 'here were no ~'.1ildren .::rom this 'ilnion. 

4. SARAH, born 1716 and died 1792, m<>.rried 1733 (1) Major Chrirles L)'1Ch,Sr. 
1705-1753. Major Lynch was said to have been the 1st Lynch in 'lirginia 
and was about 13 years of ace when he J.anded 0 He lived with Ch:'istopher 
Clark until his marriace to Sarah. He came from Ireland and began entering 
land in Alber.narle County, Va., in 1733 and in the next 17 years had obtained 
patents for 6500 acres. He established his home, "Pen Park", on the Rivanna 
Hiver a:1d was one of the orie;inal Mat:istrates of ;.lbermarle; bad prc·.riously 
been one in Goochland County. He was a '..!ar;istrate and Captain of llilitia 
anci served as Sheriff in 1749 nn<.i w<Js a !.!ember of the House of Burgesses 
fran 1749 to 1751, representing Bedford and Campbell Counties. His last 
entry was in 1750 for 16oO acres on the J:lllles River opossite the present 

ci.t.y of Lynchburg. He mcYed here b'..!t rlid not lone stL.·····v·i'"w"'e, ~or he .iied in 
1753. Sarah Clark Lynch joined the Friends about the time of movini; from 
Lynch's Ferry on ~ivanna to the James IUver and a Quaker Meeting llousi:i was 
built on her land in 1754 on Izynch' s Creekc Her husband was not a Qua.1<:er. 

Ref: Wood's History of Albennarle County and Lynchburg and Its Pe0ple, 
by Asbery Christian. 

C:hildren of the above marriae;e Were: 

2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Penelope Lynch, born 1734 d. 1785, md. Capt. Robert 
Adams, son of Robt a.rid :.:ounring Ada.":ls. 

Col. Charles I(YTlch, Born 1736 d. 1796, md. Anna Terrell 
Suah Lynch, Born 1738 d. 1773, md. cousin Micajah Terrell, 

son of David a·:d ,\ atha (Chiles) Terrell. 
John Lynch, born 17h0 d. 1820. !1d. J,!ary Jowles, of 

Charles County. John Lynch was fou..'1der 
of Lynchburc, Va., in 1796. 

L;y'Tlch1 Ref: Hovre, History of Col. of Vit-gi-"li:i.. 
Christophcr~om 1742 d. 1797. md. "nn -."iard, dau;.1.te::

of Hajor John iard. 
n:iward L;yT1ch, born 1744 d. unmarried. 

5. MICAJAH c1:,:lli SR. Fifth (5) cr.il.d of ::J1ristoph~r Clark anci Penelope - - -
was born jept. 16, 1718 arni died a ter 1800, married Judith ;,dams, born 1716. 
Like his father, he wets a large landovmer an cave land to each of his 12 
children. He was well educated as v:ere a]~- his children. In those days 
there so much trarling of land that many men o.:· education studied surveyir.g 0 

Mi.cajah was a sl:rveyor and located two tracts cf land in I'edford Count¥ for 
his friend 'l'hom:i.s Jef 'erson. ~,licajah wc.s so pleased w.;c+h the land '.lrround 
the Peaks of otter, after locatine; these for Je•~fer::on, that he bou:;ht 
Cro•m lands and located three (3) tracts which he ~:.:we tc his sons, Christo::hel', 
Robert and Dolline. He was spoken of as a very pious man. A cranc:;on says 
h<° built a small church noar his home t:~at ;vas open to all sects each S=::iay 
and if no minister came, he would ·wduct the service. He .:as sometimes 
called "The Quaker Preacher" a.nd mo:;t o:..~ his chilfluen jcL1ed ti:e :.:-:Cci2ty 
of :'riends, w .ich had a large membership at that time in :.hat sect.ion, the 
0vidPnce is that he did not join. He was :csked why and replied th:it lie 
did not aeree with any sect entirely in doctrine or church -ov rrn::cnt; that 
there was "Good in all, but none all good" ,:m,; that he would trust in the 
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Christophe!' Clark Family, cor. tbued. 

~.!orcy of his Savior and try to live up to his creed which was: "Do all 
the good you can, avoid all the evil you can, trust and believe in God. 
Man !mows nothing"• He outlived his youngest son William, who died in 
1800, by several years and assisted in car:ing for 'llilliam' s three (3) 
sons, Jacob, James and Micajah. !Jicajah's Bible went to his son 
',!icajah, Jr., and was lost. ' 

The above list of children of Micajah Clark, Sr., and his wife 
Judith Adams was taken from the family Bible ln 1832 by Sall'uel Moorman. 
In his own handwriting he states, "This memorandum I copied from the old 
famizy Bible of Micajah Clark, .1l.. His widow married a 1.!r. 01.rlesby and 
she left the Bible to her dau;:;hter, who married a Mr. l<'agg. When they 
showed the book to me they were li v.ing in .4.lberma.rle Co-:inty Va. witlin 
two (2) miles of the old settlement of Micajah Clark., the fat-he; of 
the lat husband of Mrs. Fagg' s ,mother. Micajah Clark, married Oct. 1735, 
Judith Adams, dau:',hter of Rebert and Mourning Adams. Children of this 
union were: 

l. r.hri~tophP.r r.lark, horn 1737 
2. ~obert Clark, born 1738 
3. l,lourning Clark, born 17h0 
4. Micajah,alzrk, Jr., born 17hl 
5. John Clark, born 17~ 
6. Fdward Clark, born 1745 
7 • Penelope Clark, born 1747 
8. Judith Clark, born 1749 
9. Bolling Clark, born 1751 

10. Elizabeth Clark, born 1754 
ll. James Clark, born 1757 
12. '.'iillii1lll Clark, born 

(See pac;es BJ q' fl', I~ for further 
(data concerninc the~e ~:dldren.) 

6. BO~'lLIN'.1 C!AllK son of Christopher Clark and Penelope - - - born 1717, 
married >Vinifred Buford, Children of t:iis r.'nion were: 

l. Christopher, born Hay 10, 1743 
2. Elizabeth, born Jam. 23, 1745, in Virei.."lia 

Ref: (from Quaker Friends Records) 
Another descendant adds these: Colling, Edward and Zachariah and 

adds "Bolling moved to North Carolina and afterwaros to :,jlkes Cou."lty 
Georgia in 1776." Deed Book B. p. 19, Louisa County, Vi:-t,-ihia, U!ll"::h 10, 
17% recocds sale of land by Bouldin Clark and linifred, his wife to 
llartin Hoy. It is also said he married a second time and afte_· hi~ death 
this rd.ciow moved to Kentu.cky. Others name these children also: Joseph 
David, Micajah, Jonathan and several daur,hters, one married a Davis, ' 
another married a Thompson. Many records found in South '.:arolina. 

7. Elizabeth Clark, dauchter of Christopher Clark and Penelope - - -
born Feb. 15, 1722, died 1813, married April 27, 1741 to Joseph Anthony s~., 
born in Henry County, May 2, 1713, died Nov. 23, 1785, son of Mark Anthony, 
.rr., and Isabelle Hart Anthony. Anthony records state t.he 1st Mark Anthony 
was a merchant in Genoa, Itazy and emigrated to Holland. ·:lhen his son, 
Mark, Jr., was 17, he was went to Italy to be educated; he, with a companion 
ran away from school and. embarked on a tradinc V<!Ssel which was captll!!d ' 
by Algerian pirates, and thP. boys were sold into slavery in Algiers. They 
made their escape to a British Yassel J.p.ng in the bay and the Captain 
took ni.tv on them an.d took them aboarQ.1 concealing them till the ship. was 
ou't 01· nl'l.roor, out wnen-tliey reached JJD.erica, sola them to pay for thier 

passage to a farmer in New Ke~ County, Va., for three (3) years. 



Christopher Clarlc :•'amily, r:,·ntbued. 

This was in the yr:ar o::' J,)<;8. Youni; Anthony served his term, then settled 
in 3edford County, where he established a i::rist mill and tradinz; post of 
c:,nsiderable importaitc<-. Later he married Isabell<>. aart and is said to 
have had ten (10) criildren, but we list only two (:) as issue: ,John s.nd 
Jes~ph. 

l.John married Elizabetn Banks 
2 •. Joseph born in Henry County, (Afte-r.r<Lrds ·~-oochland, then 

Albermarle County.) May 2, 1713, died ilov. 23, 1785. 
He was a Revolutionary ;.;oldier. By the 6ourt records 
of 13edford County, Va., it is shmm that Jose;Jh Anthony, 
3r., was commissioned 2nd Lieut. of 1'd.litia, Oct. 1778. 
Also listed in Virginia hlag. of i1istory, 7ol. :rx, Pub
lished 19028 Owned lands in Hanover, Lo11;sa and Al~er
marle '.~ount.ies. \'fill and Administration of estate re
corded in Henry County, Will Book 1, p. 120. He was a 
Quaker and in his will m;1kes ample provision for his 
widow, then de•rises ?.nd bequeathes his large landed 
e:;tate, nuJncrou~ ner:ro 2lave3 and pe:rcon.:il p::.~perty 
to his lh surviving children, his son Charles having 
died tu1rno.rried. He lived on "Lawyer's Hoad11 in what 
is now Franklin County, near Staunton i~iver. ;,ft.er 
his death Nov. 23, 178.5'his ·;J:l.dow Elizabet.11 Cbrk 
Anthony with several of her children and their famlies 
woved to Vlilkes County, Ga., 'Nhore it is said she 
"lived to be more than 100 year old, and lived to see 
312 descendants". Children of this Union were: 

1~ ;J8.rah 1·\.nt.hony 9. Uichjah Anthony 
2. Christopher Anthony 10. ;,cnes Anthony 
3. Elizabeth Anthony 11. itachel :~:,thony 
4. 1'enelope Anthony 12. ;Yinifred ..-... thcny 
5. Joseph Anthony 13. Mark Anthony 
6. James J..nthon.y 14. Bolling ;,nthony 
7. l:!ai-y Anthony 15. Judith c<nthony. 
8. Charles Anthony 

Descent.ants of this i.u1.lon are Pleasant 3tovall, Gov 0 

cia'1dler and l~i3hop Canriler, The Anthonys of i'iilkes 
cbunt.y, Ga.• another was Dr. Hilton Anthony ·.mo founded 
the Augusta Medical College. Mrs. Cobell, author of 
Recollacti.ons cf Lynchburg is a descendant, ;:cs is 
Miss Marll'lie 3. ->nderson of Danburg, Ga. 

I 

Rof: Gov. Allen Candler• s Book, "My Ancestors" for 
Clark data, etc. 
'.Jirginia Mag. of Histor-J, Oct. 1901 and Jan.1902. 
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Chri>topher Clark 'Fomily, eontinuOO, ,/< ~ 
Data concerninr; children,{o.f llicajah Clark, Sr., and Judith Adams. 

Note: See paee 6 of this recorCl., listing children of this union. 

1. Christopher Cla ·k, son of 1.!icajah and Judith Adams, was born 
1April 20, 1737, married March 13, 1757 to Mildred Terrell, 
born June 7, 1741, dau:;hter of David and Agatha (Chiles) 
Terrell. Q1.1aker '1ecords, Baltimore, Maryland, e:tve "Christopher 
Clark (son of !:icajah) married Milla, daw;hter David Terrell." 
Lived L1 r'.oochland, County, Va,, but in June 1791 was living 
in 3eorp.a. ,.ias a soldier in Revolution and recorded land 
patent in ':'lilkes County, Ga., 1784.1 This Christopher Clark 
lived in Elhert County, Ga. (Elbert cut off from "iiilkes County 
in 1790.) and in June 1791 sent to his old fri•md the Rector 
of Northum Parish, Augusta County, Va., (Later Goochland County) 
an account of his fa."Ilily as follows and same was recorded in 

the Parish Heci'.'ter: Names wife, Milly Terrell, says Micajah 
is oldest child etc: 

1. Micajah Cla:r·k, bn. 1759 B. iku:y CJ.ark, bn. 1773 
2. Christopher Clark, bn. 1761 9. Samuel C1a~, tn. 1775 
3. David Clark, bn. 1763 10. Joshua Clark, bn. 1777 
4. Mourning Clark, bn. 1765 ll. 1ally l.:lark, bn. 1779 
5. Judith Clark, tn. 1767 12. Chiles Terrell Clark, bn. 
6. llachel Clark, bn. 1769 1781 
7. Acatha Clark, bn. 1771 13. jusan Clark, bn. 1783 

14. Lucy C1ar1c, bn. 1786 

l. !JICAJAH CLARK, Oldest son of Christopher Cla~ bn. 
Feb. 24, 1759, ma;'ried Feb. 25, 1777, (or 1779) Penelope 
(Ella) Gatewood, died June 6, 1834. Lived Christia.'1 County 
Kentucky. Grandson of Micajah and Judith Adams Clark names 
in his will, daughters Amelia (Clark) Gilmer and Virginia 
(Clark) Gi:!Jner, James O, Clark and two(2) sons of James, 
lli.cajah and Christopher. :·1n1 dated 1831, recorded 1836. 

2. Christopher Clarlc, 2nd son of Christopher Clarie and !lilly 
Terrell Clark, bn. Jan. 6, 1761, married Rebecca Davis 
1798 in ·>',ilkes (later Blbert)County, Ga. He w1s a 
Hcvolutionary Joldier and his widow and children were 
awCJ.rded bounty lands in Georgia for his serv .ce in 
Revoluti: nary 1'/ar. They later moved to Alabama. Children 
were; 

l. 
2. 
J. 
I 
1i. 

:>anmel Clark 
Margaret Ann 
i.'illiam Dav:i.s 
r.hristopher HuJ.1 

5. Thomas Jefferson Cla~ 
6. George ··1ashington Clark 
7. Mary Clark • 

3. DA'liiJ Clark, 3rd son of Christopher Clark and Milly Terell 
Clark was born "'pril 8, 1763, died May 1846, Married 
Oct. 24, 1794 Mary Clarlc, bn. March 13, 17771 died Dec. 
10, 1831, his cousin, 6th child of John Clark and Mary Moore 
Clark. Thier son Christopher married Milly White. 

4. MOUR.HI!IG CLAlC:C, born Aug. 12, 1765 married ·;,'iJ.liam B:hbb 
Key, son of Martin a.11d ~-- Nancy (Bibb) Key, 1782. 

-8-



I 

Cliristopher ':lark /a:niJ.y, c0ntinued: 

Children of ~iounning Clark and i'lilliam Bibb Key are !i:;ted as 
follmrs: 

1. Chiles Terrell l:ey 
2 • Martha Key 
3. Jarnt:s Key" 
h. Milly ) Tw:i.ns 
5. Haney ) 

6. !.!argaret Key 

7. Keturah Key 
8. Mary (Polly) Eey 
9. Hem:-.r Key ) Twins 
10 Susan Key ) 
11. Jane Key 
12 0 Sarah Key 
13. Thomas l:ey 
lh. Lucy Key. 

Lucy married !iat!-,an !.!at+,ox, sor:c 
of David anc1 Sarah c·;';-j_ te) :2. t :-o;-::. 

51) JlJDITH C.LA.nK, bn. October 22, 1767, married Peter .. yche 

6. RACHEL CL!U1K, bn. October 8, 1769, Married (1) John Bo-f;en, a"'c 
(2) John Dailey. In 1791 was widow with three (3) sons. 

7. AC'»\THA CI.ARK, bn. Aur;. 28, 1771, md. George (or John) ~·;yche. 

8. lLRY er;, tK, bn. Oct. 1, 1773, Md. 1'790, 'lhomas ·,. Oliver, son of 
Dionysius Oliver, and was a Revolution,,.cy ~;oldier. 

9. .SX'.UEL CL't :K, bn. October 5, 1775, no children 

10, JOSHUA CL.Ul.K, bn. ,July 7, 1777, no children 

11. MILLY CL',HK, bn. Harch 24, l'.'79. ?.Tarried jhel~.on .;:-iite, 1794, 
Elbert Gounty. 

12. C.,ILL'.3 ']~;GELL CL\i1.K, Bn. Sept. 3, 1781, died young. 

13. sus:,:·; CI..'\. '.K, bn. March 5, 1783, married Hev. :1.orence :;<cCart,hy 
Oliver, brother to Thomas Oliver, listed above. Issue: 

1. Samuel "'lark Olive 4. !.lildred Terrell Oliver 
2. Mary Melissa Oliver 5. Florence :JcCarthy Olivc:::-
3. Thomas :,. Oliver 

11. LUCY "LA K, bn. April 19, 1783, married Jct.'Iles Oliver, brother 
of the Olive!·s listed above. 

2. ROBERT CL'cRK, 2nd '.:hild of i.'.icaja11 and Judith Adams, born 1738 went to 
Jtentucky in 1797, died there April 10, 1810, IIW.::-ried ~usannah (:;us=) 
Henderson 1764, daujlter of Col. John Henaerson, .:>t., '.1nd Mary Bernett 
(Goode) of Albermarle Cc=ty, Va 9 , Her father was Ber>_1'1ett Goode, son of 
John c;oode of Ingland, removed to Barbadoes end then to Virginia in 1660j 
settled at .'hit~;, present site of Richmond, ¥a. His 1st wife W3.S 

Martha Jefferson, aunt of Thomas Jefferson, <ti"'ld 2nd wife was :.nn Den:1et. 
Robert Clark sold out j,n 1765 and moved to Bedford County. In l.778 was 
elected Captain of a Cojnty of l.!alitia and served in Revolutionary .. ar.,. 
~.loved to Clark County, Ky. in 179h and re11resented his county in Legis .. 
lature 1797. Issue: ChristophF~ Robert, James, Bennett, Judith, 
!f.t}.ca~ah, ->l~zabeth, "John, Susan, ai;terson, ·•illiam, Bo1rlin,~, ~ry, Haa.'illh, 
• an es Hen erson, 'en. _

9
_ 



isted as 

s 

han Mattox, son 
ah Piute) Mattox. 

\'lye he 

Bowen, and 
(3) sons. 

n) Wyche. 

liver, son of 
ier. 

hite, 1794, 

ng. 

nee McCarthy 
·e. Issue: 
•rell Oliver 
:Carthy Olivc..z-

·er, brother 

.738 went to 
mah (.:>usan) 
[ary Bennett 
Goode, son of 
·gin:l.a in 1660; 
r.Lt'e was 
LS Ann Bennet. 

In 1778 was 
1tionary ffar. 
1ty in leg.is
,, Judith, 
ir;, .Mary, Hannah, 

,. 
I 

Christopher Clark family, continued 

It is said that the Christopher Clark of this union was the first 
manufacturer of iron in Kenti.;~ky. 

3. MOUH'.'!IlJ' CLARK, born Apr. 6, 1740 and the 3rd child of £.'icajah and 
Judith Adams Clark. died yoi.;ng. This is no doubt the Mourn:lllg Clark whose 

marriage is [iven in Quaker Records, Mar. 13, 1757 to Zachariah ~.!oorman, same 
date as that of her brother Christopher to !.lildred (Millie) Terrell. 

4. MICAJAH CLA?JC, Jr., 4th child of Micajah and Judith Adams ..;lark, was 
born iebruay 27, 1741, died 1774, married about 176o to Mildred Ma...-tin,born 
1741, died 1827, daughter of Thanas and Ann (Moorman) Martin. lli.cajah, Jr., 
died in Albennarle County, Va., and his l'ather, Micajah, Sr,, administered 
his estate. (His widow, Mildred (Martin) Clark, married (2) Jacob Oslesby. 
Children of ~.ticaja.h. 1 Jr., and wife Mildred :.!art in Clark )J-ere: 

Thomas Martin 
J.lourninc Martin 
Rob€rt Martin 
ililliam Martin 
Nancy Martin 

The "inventory and appraisement of the esta:,e of M.icajah \.:lark, Jr. 
rlcceased" is found in Record Eook, All•e11narle County, Va., dated May 10, 17i4, 
recorded October 1774. 

5. JOHN CIAilK, 5th child of Micajah And Judith Adams Clark was born 
Dec. 26, 1744 :lll Louisa County, Va., married Mary 1l ore, · orn Jan. 12, 1748, 
daughter of John and Mary (Bullock) Moore. Was Revolutionary "'oldier with 
rank of Captain. Children of John and Mary J.!oore Clark w2re: 

l. John 9. Martha 
?.. Micajah 10. James 
3. M'!l"Y ll. Edward 
h. Juth 12. Bolling 
~. Matthew 13. ;•'illiam 
6. !Jary - -
7 • Tucker ':/oodson 
Bl Elizabeth 

60 SOWARD CLA <.K 1 6th child of "'.icajah and Judith i>.d:u'ls Clark W'lS born 
1745, and died unma.ITied. 

7 • PDlEI.OPE CLA.RK, it.h child oe :.!icajah md Judith ..;.dams .;larl<: was born 
1747, married (1) Reuben Rowland, ( 2) Jona than 3aunders 

8. JUDITH CLARK, 8th child of Micajah and Judi th Adams Clark was born 
1749, married Andrew Moorman, son of Thomas and Elizabeth lfoonnan, died, 
1794. Issues Mildred, Achilles, hlicajah Clark, E1.izabeth, James Clark, 
Haney, Lucy, Patsy, Judith Clark, Andrew. 

9. ROWLING CI.J.RK, 9th child of Micajah and Judith Adams Clark was born 
Dec. 4, 1751, died Dec. 4, 1818, Married April 27 1 1791 to Elizabeth Cheadle, 
born 176o, died May 20, 1845, daughter of Col. Tarleton Cheadle. , Bowling and 
J:"licabeth (Cheadle) Clark lived at "Hi111 s 11reek" about 7 miles from Alta Vista, 
Campbell County, ca. 0 'lheir descendants still there. Issue: Henry Clark, 
Lucy Clark Judith Clark, Chiles Clark, Mary Ha:-ris Clark, Bowling "larl>:1 
Elizabeth ~lark anJ ;aran Clark. 
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Christoph· r Clar]; :·'.:unily, conti nucd. 

100 
1\LIZABETE ':l,\HK, 10th c'.<ild of Licajah and Judith Adans Clark -;ras 

born. Jan. 11, 175!.i and married Au13. 14, 1777 her fli'st, cous111, Joseph l1ai..iwnv, 
Jr., son of Joseph and Eliz.abeth Clark Anthony, born Liar~h 28, 1750, ciit::d 18.:il; 
in "':ilkes County, movil'J[; from Virginia about 1787 and settlirr; at ;,nt:;ony :Jhoc.lso 
Issue : 1. Srunuel Anthony, 6. Josiah icnthony 

2. Joseph "n thony 7. ,Jacob Ant~.ony 
3. "'.lizabeth iv·thony 8. Ansemi Anthony 
1.:. Jane .~nt:wny 
5. ·;1illiam Anthony 

n. JAl.!T:S CL;',f.K, llth r::iild of ;~icajah Clark and Judith Adans ·.::lark vras 
bo:t:n Jan. 16, 1757, died 1802, married Jan. 10, 1785 to Luc!I- Cheadle, dauj1ter 
cf Col. Tarleton Cheadle and Judith ( :·:·~r:dccn) Cheadle. liis 1"fill i~ recorded 
in Campbell County, Va., Dec. 13, 1805. He lived near Yellow Bra.'1ch, between 
hiB brothers John a11d ::?ov1l.ing. Several generations lived ir1 t.:1e ho1.~ ;e= 

Issue of this union were: 
1 0 Thomas c·oLinr, Clara 
2. Elizabeth Ch· adle Clark 
3. !,lica.jah Clark 
4. Judith Woodson Clark 
5. James Clark 
6. Lucy ,;lark 
7. William Anselm Clara 
8. Mary (Polly) Clark 

12., \7ILLIA!.! CL\l'il(, 12th child of !!icRj~.h CLlrk and Judith .\da'lls Clark 
wns born September - -, died Octotx!r 27, 1800. married Jan. h, 1782 to {l} 
Judith Cheadle, born Feb. 19, 1758, died May 17, 1789, !,ister of Slizabeth 
and Lucy Cheadle, wives of his brothers J3olling and James Clark; ma1Tied 
(2) Elizabeth Allen. Lived in Albermarle County, Va., at "'l'he Pines", was 
a Revolutionary >oldicr and Rcprascntative in Vireinia ;usembly. Issue; 
of William Clark and Judjth Chead)I were: 

Judith Clark 
Lucy Clart:, 
James Cl .rk (l'.\ujor) 
Micajah Clark (Dorlor) 
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Christopher Clark Family, Continued 

CLA.nK l!OIT.S 

Records of Louisa Cotmty, Va., Order Bk. I, p.l - - "At the house of 
!.!atthew Joist, Gent. on 13eaver Creek in county of Louisa, 13th day of Dec. 
in the 16th year of the 1eien of our Sovereign Lord r:-eorGe, the Second by 
the Grace of God, of Great Britia.n, France and Ireland, King Defender of 
the Faith, etc., -~ .D.M.D.CCXLII Presentt 

Robert Harris, John Carr, Robert Lewis, Christopher Clark, Anbrose 
cToshua Smith, Abraham Ven;;.bles, Charles 3arrctt, Richard Johnson, Themas 
Meriwether, Jolm Starke, .Joseph Shelton, John Poindexter .;:1no. 

A commission of the Peace for this connty directed to the above 
mentioned persons and a Dedi.mus Fotestatum for administcrinr, the oaths 
etc., both bearing date of the 4th day of November, last past, were this 
dajr oprnly rc.'.ld .:md Oaths of the JusticP. of Peace administered. 

In the list of Justices meeting Jan. 10, 1742, the name of Christopher 
C1ark qppears az;ain. - Louisa County Order Book I. 

Wood's History of Albermarle County '!irginia pace 166 st.ates "!ticaj$ 
Clark ma:.-ried Judi th Adams, dauc;hter of Robert .. do.ms, and his children it 
is believed were Micajah, etc." - - page 175, Christopher Clark and Allied 
Families by Jennie E. McNaught. 

Wood's History of .lbe=arle County, Va., page 396, Necrology of 1774. 
Micajah Clark. l>li.cajah Jr. left no will and his father, Micajah 3r., 
administered his estate. Also on p. 319 - - "Inventory and appraisement 
of the estate of Micajah Clark Jr., as appraised Micajah Clark Sr., Henry 
Mullins, and Richard Harvie; May 10, 1774.• Inventory Given in detail 
and signed by above three and recorded at October Court 1774. John Nichols, 
Clerk. (p. 175 - llcNaught) Value 38218.B-l/2 Bk2, p. 319 -(p. 180 Mc!'Jaught} 
I.ayinr, off of dower of 11idow of Hicijah '.;lark., DeedsApr. 7, 1788-1789) 
Vir;::inia State Library Archives Div. l!Jcecutive Journals of Council of Va., 
Vol. 31 P• 243, Nov. 3, 1716: On petition of N. Meriwether and Christopher 
Clark and Nath. West, leave is granted thrm to take up in 3 different"tracts, 
3400 Acres of land in County of New Kent. This Board king satisfied of 
their ability to cultivate same according to law. 

Page So2, May 2, 1719 of the above reference Gives: Christopher Clark 
leave eranted for 15,ooo acres. Captain Christopher Clark and N. Meriwether 
ha.d a joint land grant from George III of 30,000 Acres in 1727 along s.w. 
Molliltains, Peaks of Otter, Bedford and Campbell Counties m- were of this 
grant. They located first in All>ennarle County with their negroes and made 
a trail tci s.w. Mountains. Captain Christopher Clark ,:ave 45 acres of this 
land to establish Lynchburg, Virginia in 1786. It '91'8S his grand son, Jol)n 
Clark, Adam Clements, husband of his grand daughter Agnes Johnson, and his 
son-in-Jaw, Charles Lynch, who took out the charter. ( See Howe's History) 

Deed from 1!icajah Clark of FrP.dericksville Parish, .'l.lbe1111.a.rle County, 
to his son, Christopher Clark, 500 acres in Louisa County., where on the 
said Christopher Clark now lives. Recorded Feb. 27 1 1759, Book B, P• 291 -
P• 180, Mrs. McNaug11.t, and Clerk's Office ,\lbermarle County, Va., 1784 -
Book 8, P• 149 records "Micajah Clark and Judith to theil;' grand son 
Thomas Martin Clark, son of Micajah Clark, Jr., deceased - Indenture made 
.July 23, 1784 between hlicijah Clark and Judith his wife and Thomas Martin 
Clark - do grant to Thomas ;~. Cl.'lrk, his !'1eirs, etc., a certain described 
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Christopher r,Jark ;c;l.l'lily, '20ntinued 

trac-t:, being in Parish oi '·'rcdericksbille in County of ;ilbonnarle on ::orth 
side of Rhrerete - Signed, l1icajah Clark and Judith Cb. ·k. ·:iitnesses: 
,Tames Clark, Bowlin:; ~lark anr: c'iilliam ;lark. 

William i3oiUinig v•as first of names in Virr;inai .(ecords, :-.pril 1669, 
887 Acres in Aben::don Parish. (Vol. I, Tyler's Quarterly, p. 168 ,) also 
WilliaJll P.owline (1751) II married Penelope ---, had a son ·:iilli~a :::II, son 
John and a dau ·hter Penelope who :.:arried Chrisbpher Clark, (':;m and Lla.ry 
Quarterly, Vol. 6, pp ?52-3). 

Another place states: ·;iilliam :1owlinc <lied 1751, Y1hen his wife 
Penelope of Truro P3.rish, describes herself as a "widow'' in a deed to her 
son William. (Fairfax ----- p. ·198) 

Three descendaants of Christopher Clark hnvc oil paintincs now hanging 
on the walls of CampbeL1 Cointy,Va., Court liouse, viz., CoJ.. Charles Izynch, 
Jr., of "Lynch I.aw" fame; Gen. James Deariui.:, "~i'la.I' ~;etvre8n the St<i.te:s° fame 
and Dr. J. J. Terrell, descended thru Chr stopher Clark's dau·hter ;,:._-nes 
who married Penjamin Johnson. 

The Ord0r "ook o'' Louisa County, Va., s!~o•rn that Christopher Clark >7?.S 

one of the .f!irst 11 <"Jentlemen Justices" in the organization of tl:c County. 
He died 1754. 

A Christopher ra .rk lived in Ja.mestovm, Viri:;inia, :in 1079. Another 
Christopher Clark - 1681-1754 (ours) p. 151 - 1lrs. i,lcilaurcht. 

"Christopher Clark was a 
Law Library and Great Bible". 
only by influential wen. 

0aptain in the Quc-:f'.n' s ser·.:ice ;1nci ovmed a 
These last were very expenshre and owned 

There is much to how the relation:ohip of ::eor;~e .. o crs Clark and 
Christopher Clark and the connectin;:; line may be John, brother of Christopher 
(sons of Christopher Clark and 0 ebecca) wi10 in 1679 lived near Jamestown). 
Virsinia Mag. of History, Vol. III, p. 95 says; 11!.:icajah, son of Christopher 
v:as ccuci.'l to Georee toeers Clark". lcnrly lett• rs from Judith Cla~k of 
Christopher Clark line calls .:Jeorge :togers Clark 11cousin11 , also calls Capt. 
Lynch "cousL'l11 and says .:Urther that " ;eo:cge Rogers Clark •·1ent to the ho;ae 
of hie; cousin, Elizabeth Anthony. ~ Colonial :•':unilies of ;outh·2rn 
3 ates), 

.VAS r::::ELOFE A :c:o LIXG? 

Genealor.ists differ, so:;ie say we will nevl'r lmow :.;inc2 ;n311y o" t'te 
early :records of Virt,inia were dest:coyed in Tarleton' s Raid v;hen Court Rot.4.scs 
>vere burned; others say she was a Bolling and the daughter of Jolm. ?~uch 
research sustains thic as nearly every ceneration has the name 1 Jo:1.lin", 
in all branches of family. There is a 1 Bollinc; 3tovall", a promincr. t 
citizen of \thens, Ga., a descendant; a Bollin:-' Ihynizy also, 

Dr. Edward Shipp, ~. S\:rgeio in U.S.IJa'\>y durin:_:: his life wrote: "Sherrifi.' 
in 1705 Henrico County, Va., John Dollin1;, hrother o!' 2obert :~cllin·, sen of 
John and ~!ary Bollinc, l~nrland, born J.6h6. "There is also mention of John 
anc! Robert ;o.ollinr:: bei!l[, the only Bol~in:~s in Vircinia iI1 1675. He aJ.so wTote: 
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Christopher Clark Family, ccntLnued 

"It is presi.nned that Penelope Bo l' ing was the daU[;hter of John Bo:!.lingl! and 
a niece of llobert Bolling. She was married to Christopher Cl.ark, whose land 
1Hijoined that of C:ol. John Bolling in 1737 on Hardaway River". 

l,!OUR:!r G IEilIS - date o:· birth not lmmm - died 1764 or 1765, as her 
will was made 1754 ana proved 1765. i.!ourninr, Lewis, dauc;hter of i'Iilliam 
LeTiis, descended frori John Levfis o.:' Hanover, married Robert Adams, in 
Albermarle County., Deed Book rv, records deeds, gifts of negroes from 
:.!ourn:in[' (Lel'lis) Adams to sons-i."1-la1'f, Henry Harris and C:has. Douglas wherein 
she speaks of herself as "of the Parish oi' !."redericksville in the County or 
_1\.l'Jennarle". Oct. 11, 1762. A r;eaealc::is'. writes: "There seems to have 
been three of more Lewis f .r.iiliei; in our part of Virgi."lia. The family or 
John, the pioneer of -i.ucusta County. This is distincly the military famil\)-, 

('?) the descendants o.'.' Gen. r:obert Lewis seem to ce the most prominent Socially. 
He was the one who served on the l'irst i-:ourt of Justices v1ith Captain 
Christopher Clark. (3) 2'here was John Lewis of Hanover whose descendants 
intermarried with the Terrells - the same ferrells who married with the Adams, 
so it is inferred that Mourning Lewis is or this family, as follows: 

1. John Lewis of Hanover: Is ·ue, ·:illior.i Lewis, a r.ol, in :tev. ··:ar., 
married Ann !.lontr,omery, Issue: :.'.ourninG Lewis married :lobert :u ams, Issue: 
Judith Ada~g 1716, ma!"rie<.. :'icajah Clark, 3r., etc. (P. 197 t!rs. l.!c!faueht) 
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